Interim financial statements

For the six months and full year ended 31 December 2022

46

In accordance with SFRS(I) 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations, the comparative
figures for 2H 2021 and FY 2021 were restated to account for the retrospective effect arising from the
reclassification of two commercial properties located in United Kingdom, previously included under assets held for
sale in 2021 due to a planned initial public offering of a real estate investment trust, back to investment properties
following the Group’s decision not to proceed with the plan in 2H 2022. The assets held for sale and liabilities
directly associated with these 2 properties were reclassified to the Group’s respective assets and liabilities and
related depreciation and impairment losses were accounted for retrospectively.

The following table summarise the material impacts on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position,
consolidated statement of profit or loss and consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

  Group

As
previously
reported Adjustments

As
restated

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Statement of financial position
31 December 2021

Investment properties 3,997,169 985,677 4,982,846
Other non-current assets 182,557 – 182,557
Trade and other receivables 1,873,414 41,064 1,914,478
Cash and cash equivalents 2,083,165 17,535 2,100,700
Assets held for sale 1,445,759 (1,057,033) 388,726
Others 14,310,962 – 14,310,962
Total assets 23,893,026 (12,757) 23,880,269

Other liabilities 217,910 3,956 221,866
Trade and other payables 1,453,043 16,470 1,469,513
Provision for taxation 362,960 5,722 368,682
Liabilities directly associated with the assets held for

sale 27,349 (26,148) 1,201
Others 12,499,735 – 12,499,735
Total liabilities 14,560,997 – 14,560,997

Reserves 6,422,163 (12,757) 6,409,406
Others 2,909,866 – 2,909,866
Total equity 9,332,029 (12,757) 9,319,272

Consolidated statement of profit or loss
Year ended 31 December 2021

Administrative expenses (501,458) (7,464) (508,922)
Other operating expenses (236,258) (5,480) (241,738)
Others 877,555 – 877,555
Profit for the year 139,839 (12,944) 126,895

Profit attributable to:
- Owners of the Company 97,657 (12,944) 84,713
- Non-controlling interests 42,182 – 42,182
Profit for the year 139,839 (12,944) 126,895

Earnings per share
- Basic 9.3 cents (1.4 cents) 7.9 cents
- Diluted 9.3 cents (1.4 cents) 7.9 cents

City Developments Limited and its subsidiaries
Interim financial statements

For the six months and full year ended 31 December 2022

47

As
previously
reported Adjustments

As
restated

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Year ended 31 December 2021

Profit for the year 139,839 (12,944) 126,895

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 8,000 – 8,000
Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss:
- Translation differences arising on  consolidation of

foreign operations (18,698) 187 (18,511)
- Others 5,247 – 5,247
 (13,451) 187 (13,264)

Total other comprehensive income for the year,
 net of tax (5,451) 187 (5,264)
Total comprehensive income for the year 134,388 (12,757) 121,631

Consolidated statement of cash flows
Year ended 31 December 2021

Profit for the year 139,839 (12,944) 126,895
Depreciation and amortisation 277,545 7,464 285,009
Reversal of impairment loss on property, plant and

equipment and investment properties (net)

(98,791)

5,480

(93,311)

There is no impact on the Company’s statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021. There is also no
impact to the financial position of the Group and the Company as at 1 January 2021.

48

Other Information Required by Listing Rule
Appendix 7.2

49

1. Review

The condensed consolidated financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2022 and the related condensed
consolidated profit or loss and other comprehensive income, condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity